

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT

---

Case No. 2D21-2094

---

CONSERVANCY OF SOUTHWEST FLORIDA, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

COLLIER COUNTY FLORIDA and  
COLLIER ENTERPRISES MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court, Twentieth Judicial Circuit,  
in and for Collier County, Florida  
(Case No. 11-2020-CA-000780-0001-XX)

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
OF STRONG TOWNS**

---

November 22, 2021

Edward L. Larsen, Esq.  
Florida Bar No.: 16700  
Edward L. Larsen, Esq., P.A.  
The Chamber Building  
2390 Tamiami Trail N., Suite 202  
Naples, Florida 34103  
(239) 643-0100  
[Ed@EdwardLarsenEsq.com](mailto:Ed@EdwardLarsenEsq.com)  
*Counsel for Strong Towns*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. Statement of Interest .....5**

    A. Strong Towns.....5

    B. Interest of Amicus Curiae.....6

**II. Summary of the Argument .....9**

**III. Argument..... 10**

    A. The lower court improperly narrowed the scope of challenges under Section 163.3215 by excluding claims based on the GMP’s fiscal neutrality requirement..... 10

    B. Fiscal neutrality directly relates to use, density, and intensity of use..... 12

    C. The lower court’s dismissal of the Conservancy’s fiscal neutrality claims ensures that developers in Collier County, and potentially elsewhere in Florida, will have a pathway to unchecked, expanding development at great cost to local governments and taxpayers..... 14

**IV. Conclusion ..... 16**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Heine v. Lee County</i> , 221 So. 3d 1254 (Fla. 2d DCA 2017).....	11
<i>Imhof v. Walton County</i> , 2021 Fla. App. Lexis 13042, 2021 WL 4189197 (1st DCA, September 15, 2021).....	12-13

### Statutes

Florida Statutes

§ 163.3215 .....	<i>Passim</i>
------------------	---------------

### Other Authorities

Collier County Growth Management Plan Future Land Use Element (2021), <a href="https://www.colliercountyfl.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/91408/637557252136930000">https://www.colliercountyfl.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/91408/637557252136930000</a> .....	9, 13-14
Collier County Land Development Code § 4.08.07.L, <a href="https://library.municode.com/fl/collier_county/codes/land_development_code?nodeld=COLLIER_CO_LAND_DEVELOPMENT_CODE">https://library.municode.com/fl/collier_county/codes/land_development_code?nodeld=COLLIER_CO_LAND_DEVELOPMENT_CODE</a> .....	15
Daniel Herriges, <i>Who Pays for Growth in Collier County, Florida: Part 1</i> (May 19, 2021), <a href="https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/18/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-1">https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/18/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-1</a> ; .....	8
Daniel Herriges, <i>Who Pays for Growth in Collier County, Florida: Part 2</i> (May 20, 2021), <a href="https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/20/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-2">https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/20/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-2</a> ; .....	8

Daniel Herriges, *Who Pays for Growth in Collier County, Florida: Part 3* (May 26, 2021),  
<https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/25/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-3>; .....8

Daniel Herriges, *Who Pays for Growth in Collier County, Florida: Part 4* (May 27, 2021),  
<https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/28/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-4>; .....8

Daniel Herriges, *Who Pays for Growth in Collier County, Florida: Part 5* (May 28, 2021),  
<https://www.strongtowns.org/journal/2021/5/28/who-pays-for-growth-in-collier-county-florida-part-5> .....8

Lee County Plan (2021),  
<https://www.leegov.com/dcd/Documents/Planning/LeePlan/LeePlan.pdf> .....9

Sarasota, Fla., Unified Development Code, art. 14, § 124-270,  
[https://library.municode.com/fl/sarasota\\_county/codes/code\\_of\\_ordinances?nodeId=COORSACOFL](https://library.municode.com/fl/sarasota_county/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=COORSACOFL) .....9
